GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH FINANCE (REGULATIONS) DEPARTMENT

No. Fin-(C)B(7)-3/2021 Dated Shimla-2, 3rd January, 2022,

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of this department's Notification No. Fin-(C)B(7)4/2002 dated 26.08.2009 and in view of the Notification of H.P. Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2022, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the revision of Non Practicing Allowance (NPA) entitlement for the categories of Doctors in the Health & Family Welfare Department, Medical Education Department, Ayush Vibhag and Animal Husbandry Department. Accordingly, it has been decided that Non-Practicing Allowance (NPA) shall be paid at the rate of 20% of Basic Pay, subject to the condition that the Basic Pay plus Non-Practicing Allowance (NPA) does not exceed ₹ 2,18,600/- per month.

2. The term "Basic Pay" in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed level in the Pay Matrix but does not include any other type of pay/allowance like Special Pay, Special Allowance etc.

3. The revised limit will be effective from the date an employee draws pay in the revised pay scale applicable to him.

4. The other terms & conditions for the grant of Non-Practicing Allowance shall remain the same as issued by the Finance Department from time to time.

5. These orders can also be seen on <u>www.himachal.nic.in/</u> finance. By order

Prabodh Saxena Addl. Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Contal./2-

Endst. No. Fin-(C)B(7)-3/2021 Dated Shimla-2, 3 January, 2022.

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. All the Heads of the Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), H.P. Shimla-3
- 4. The Accountant General (A&E), H.P. Shimla-3
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Himachal Bhawan, 27- Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 6. The Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1
- 7. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-4
- 8. The Director, Treasury Accounts & Lotteries/Local Audit Department, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-9
- 9. All District Treasury Officer/Treasury Officers in Himachal Pradesh
- **10.** The Resident Commissioner, Pangi at Killar, District Chamba, H.P.
- 11. The Controller, Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2

Junna 03/01/2022

(Rajender Sharma) Deputy Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh